
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 

Date: Friday 27th August, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Executive Advisory Panel, Health, Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
 
Councillors  Harrison (Chair), Harrington, Lawal, McGhee, Roberts, Shacklock and  
Smith-Haynes 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Chairs Announcements 
 

  

02   Apologies for absence 
 

  

03   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

04   Minutes of the Meeting Held On 30 July 2021 
 

 5 - 8 

05   Draft Corporate Plan 
Areas relating to the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People 
EAP 

 

David Watts 
Executive 
Director 
Adults, 
Communities 
& Wellbeing 

 
To Follow 

06   Whole Systems Approach to Healthy Weight Lucy 
Wightman, 
Director of 
Public Health 

9 - 16 

07   Forward Plan of Executive Items David Watts 
Executive 
Director 
Adults, 
Communities 
& Wellbeing 

17 - 22 

08   Work Programme Democratic 
Services 

23 - 24 

09   Close of meeting 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

19 August 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Officer: Francesca McHugo 
07776634147 
francesca.mchugo@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee officer 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. I
[...]
.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
At 9:30 am on Friday 30th July 2021 

In the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough. 

 

Present: - 

 

Members 

 

Councillors Helen Harrison (Chair), King Lawal, Ken Harrington, John McGhee, Chris Smith-

Haynes, Geoff Shacklock, Russell Roberts. 

 

Also in Attendance: - 

 

Councillor Andy Mercer (Executive Member – Housing and Community) 

 

Officers 

 

David Watts – Executive Director Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 

Toby Sanders – Chief Executive Northamptonshire CCG 

Paul Goult – Democratic Services 

 

10.  Apologies 

 

None. 

 

11.  Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Smith-Haynes wished it recorded that she was a trustee of Accommodation 

Concern. Councillor Lawal wished it recorded that he managed a social care company and 

was involved with Groundwork. 

 

12.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2021 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2021 had been circulated. 

 

RESOLVED that: - 

 

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2021 be accepted as a correct 

record. 

 

13.  Integrated Care Systems (ICS) 

 

Members of the EAP had received copies of a cover report and presentation slides relating to 

the ICS. The EAP were being requested to provide comment to be taken into consideration 

by the Council’s Executive regarding the design principles for the ICS. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The four-phased approach on the introduction of ICS would see the transition to the new 

arrangements in April 2020. The consultation with the EAP and resolution of the Executive 

would see the completion of Phase 1 (System ambition and shape). 

 

The slide presentation detailed the “building blocks” of the ICS blu
[...]
ovide assistance as required. 

Page 7



 

Councillor Lawal queried what activity was underway to try to prevent individuals becoming 

“rough sleepers”. Officers confirmed that early dialogue with individuals was a priority, to 

ensure appropriate assistance was provided. It was noted that the Shadow Authority had 

approved a Health & Homelessness Strategy, however this needed to be reviewed. 

 

Councillor McGhee welcomed the report and the work being undertaken by officers but raised 

concern regarding the reliance on the grant and its sustainability. Councillor McGhee was 

concerned that the grant allocation could be terminated in future years. Councillor Mercer 

agreed that no assurance could be given at this time on future grant funding. 

 

Councillor Mercer agreed that assessment of need at an early stage was desirable, although 

this was sometimes difficult to achieve. It relied on individuals communicating with the 

Council’s officers; sometimes there was a reluctance to do so. 

 

RESOLVED that: - 

 

(i) The report be noted, and its recommendations supported. 

 

15.  Executive Forward Plan 

 

In relation to the item Hearndon Court Extra Care, this was likely to be going to the Executive 

in late August 2021. 

 

In relation to the item Leisure Services – Covid Impact raised by Councillor McGhee, it was 

noted that the Customer Services EAP would be considering this item.  

 

16.  Work Programme 

 

It was noted that the EAP at its meeting on 27th August 2021 would have the opportunity to 

input into discussions on the development of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

17.  Exempt Items 

 

There were no exempt items on this occasion. 

 

18.  Close of Meeting 

 

Meeting closed at 11:38 pm. 

 

 
 
 
_________________________________ 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
DATE 
 

Page 8



 

1 
 

Whole Systems Approach to Healthy Weight 
Briefing Paper 

Public Health Northamptonshire 2021 
 

1.  Purpose of this p
[...]
=507&Ver=4&Info=1&a=1
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

August 
 

Subject of the  
Decision: 

Decision Make Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it  
contain  
exempt  
information? 
/Reasons for  
exemption, if  
any  
 

Consultation  
undertaken 

Anticipated  
Date of  
Decision: 

Report Author Support  
documents (if  
any) 

Housing Land Supply in North 
Northamptonshire 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 5 Aug 2021 
 

  
 

Rough Sleeping Initiative 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 5 Aug 2021 
 

Kerry Purnell  
 

Extension to Shire Lodge 
Cemetery, Corby 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 5 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Kettering High Street Heritage 
Action Zone 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 5 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Two Form of Entry Primary 
School- Stanton Cross 
Sustainable Urban 
Development 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
Fully exempt 
 

 5 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Children's Services 

 
 

Hearndon Court Extra Care 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
Fully exempt 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Adults, Communities 
and Wellbeing 

 
 

Chester House Estate 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
Part exempt 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 
 
 

P
age 20



School Improvement Works - 
Montsaye Academy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Children's Services 

 
 

Kettering Leisure 
Management Service 
Procurement 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

  
 

Provision of Annex Site to 
Isebrook SEND College 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Children's Services 

 
 

Lease at Arkwright Road and 
Baird Road 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
Part exempt 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Development at Stanton Cross 
- Farm Tenancy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Litter Strategy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

North Northamptonshire 
Council Enforcement Policy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Developer Contributions 
towards Education Facilities 
(Technical Update) 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 

Part 2 Local Plan for Corby 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 26 Aug 2021 
 

Executive Director - 
Place and Economy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



September 
 

Subject of the  
Decision: 

Decision Make Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it  
contain  
exempt  
information? 
/Reasons for  
exemption, if  
any  
 

Consultation  
undertaken 

Anticipated  
Date of  
Decision: 

Report Author Support  
documents (if  
any) 

Corporate Plan 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 15 Jul 2021 
 
 
 

Chief Executive  
 

October 
 

There are currently no reports scheduled for October 
 
 

November 
 

There are currently no reports scheduled for November 

 

Items to be rescheduled to a future date/Date TBC 
 

Leisure Services - Covid 
Impacts 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

  
 

Executive Director - 
Adults, Communities 
and Wellbeing 

 
 

 

P
age 22



 
 

Version 2 19/08/21 
 

Executive Advisory Panel 

Health Wellbeing & Vulnerable People 

Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
 

Future agenda items for consideration 

 Flu prevention 

 Social prescribing  

 Better Care Fund 

 Supporting independence 

 Encouraging an active & healthy lifestyle within the community 

 

August 

Item Objective Lead Officer Partner Organisations 

Work Programme To agree the work programme and 
review for updates/amendments 
 

  

Corporate Plan To receive a presentation on the 
relevant sections of the draft 
Corporate Plan that relate to Health, 
Wellbeing & Vulnerable People, and 
to ensure the Executive Advisory 
Panel have the opportunity to 
provide advice and feedback to the 
Executive. 
 

David Watts, Executive Director of 
Adults, Communities & Wellbeing 

 

Whole System Approach - Weight 
Management 

 Lucy Wightman, Director of Public 
Health 
 

 

September 

Item Objective Lead Officer Partner Organisations 

Work Programme To agree the work programme and 
review for updates/amendments 

  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held On 30 July 2021
	6 Whole Systems Approach to Healthy Weight
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Items
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the EAP for Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
At 9.30 am on Friday 27th August, 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Helen Harrison (Chair) Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor John McGhee 
 

Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
 

 
Officers 
 
David Watts – Executive Director  
for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
 

Francesca McHugo – Democratic 
Services 
 

 
HWVP/10 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chair welcomed Cllr H Howell and Cllr A Mercer to the meeting in 

their’ capacity as Executive members. 
 
The Chair announced that Item 06 would be deferred until the next 
meeting to allow adequate time for discussion on the Draft Corporate 
Plan. 
 
In response to Cllr McGhee’s query, the Chair assured members that  
views were welcomed on the items to be considered and future reports 
that would be brought to them for consideration. 
 

HWVP/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Shacklock. 
 

HWVP/12 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Lawal requested it be recorded that he managed a social 
care company and was involved with Groundwork. 
 

HWVP/13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JULY 2021 
 

 The draft minutes of the Health, Wellbeing and Vulnerable EAP held 
on 30 July 2021 had been circulated. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 be approved as a 



correct record. 
 

HWVP/14 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 
 

 The Executive Director, Adults, Communities and Wellbeing, 
introduced the Draft Corporate Plan and outlined the route for 
stakeholder engagement.  
 
Members had received presentations on the priorities of the draft 
Corporate Plan which related to Adult’s, Communities & Wellbeing and 
Public Health, for the Panel to consider and provide advice and 
feedback to the Executive. 
 
The Executive Director informed members that the Corporate Plan 
would be a high-level document, with a more detailed ‘daughter’ 
document to follow. The additional document would include information 
about the actions to deliver the Plan once the Corporate Plan had 
been developed. It would be regularly reviewed.  
 
Members welcomed the overarching themes and commitments of the 
priorities and looked forward to receiving the detail behind them. 
 
During discussion, members raised the following points: 
 

 Our council should always lead by example 
 

 The wording used in the Corporate Plan needs to be clear and 
understood by all 
 

 Councillors would like to see the detail of the policies under the 
headings 
 

 Opportunities for those who need care to access learning and 
employment 
 

 How can care leavers plan their’ care and future goals with us?  
 

 Need a clear understanding of Voluntary Sector involvement 
and impact 
 

 Can we clarify how we will work with partners rather than just 
who we will work with? 

i. Inc. training for informal carers 
 

 We need to show carers that we care about them as well as the 
people that they care for 
 

 Concessionary rates for Care Leavers and left behind 
communities 

i. Remove the stigma (e.g. family passes) 
ii. Could be linked to community volunteering in exchange 

for free/ concessionary access to Leisure Service 
iii. Part of the future Corporate Parenting Offer? – varied 



opinions within the group as to whether we should aim to 
lead or work in partnership with WNC to avoid a 
postcode lottery scenario. 
 

 Need to engage with residents to put pride back into 
communities – helping our communities to help themselves 

i. Support of Local Strategic Partnerships and Voluntary 
Sector Organisations 

ii. How do we create sustainable projects that provide a 
permanent solution to support our left behind 
communities? 
 

 Request to planning and development control to review HMO 
levels in Corby, improve areas of inadequate housing & building 
standards, and promote widespread community integration 
rather than pocket communities. 

i. Request to build new Council housing to ensure we have 
control over housing standards and the building and 
integration of future communities. 

 
It was AGREED that: 
 
The following priorities identified by the Panel be considered by the 
Executive during the development of the Corporate Plan: 
 

i. Employment/ apprenticeship opportunities for looked after 
children to be offered within NNC and our strategic partners. 
(This could include future opportunities for young carers) 

ii. Reflect Levelling up agenda with the inclusion of set targets 
within the Corporate Plan. 

iii. Life-long learning opportunities (Partnership working) 
iv. Learning in prison with continued course provision on release.  
v. Ability appropriate learning and opportunities for 

community/workplace contribution. 
vi. Identification, support and respite for Young Carers 
vii. Inclusion of flexible respite options 
viii. Ensure that our housing policies provide appropriate offers for 

our varied current and future communities. 
 
 
 
 

HWVP/15 WHOLE SYSTEMS APPROACH TO HEALTHY WEIGHT 
 

 The Chair confirmed that this item would be deferred until the next 
meeting and welcomed any written questions in advance of the 
October meeting. 
 

HWVP/16 FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE ITEMS 
 

  
Members considered the latest Executive forward plan of items, dated 



from 1 August to 30 November.  
 
The Executive Director provided an update on the ‘Hearndon Court 
Project’ and members discussed future opportunities for specialist 
housing development. 
 
 
It was AGREED that:  
 
The Executive forward plan of items be noted. 
 

HWVP/17 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members considered the latest work programme for the Panel and 
noted that the Whole Systems Approach to healthy weight would be 
considered on 1 October. 
 
It was AGREED that: 
 
The work programme of Panel items be noted. 
 
The Chair allowed opportunity for updates and alerts which would form 
part of future agendas.  
 
Members were presented with a brief verbal update on: 

 The progress of the Integrated Care System 

 The review of Adult Social Care provider staff pay and 
conditions. 

 The Council’s response to the Afghan refugee resettlement 

 Vaccination of staff within residential care provider services 
 
 

HWVP/18 CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

  
The Chair thanked members and officers for their’ attendance and 
closed the meeting. 
 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

 
The meeting closed at 11.48 am 


